
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Sunday, November 8, 2009 – 0800 MT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Light (36 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires : ** 2 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 20 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource 
commitment that are not shown on today’s report. 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource 
benefit incidents.   

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 

 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 1 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Reno, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. IMT 1 (Hughes). Confine/contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles 
southwest of Alpine, AZ. Pine and mixed conifer. Backing fire. 
 
* Number 5, Mescalero Agency, BIA. Five miles southeast of Ruidoso, NM. Grass. Active fire behavior. 
Residence threatened. 
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Reno AZ ASF 4,949 371 N/A N/A 44 3 1 1 1 0 58K FS 

* Number 5 NM MEA 1,000 --- 5 UNK 40 --- 1 12 0 0 NR BIA 

 
 

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 18 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

 
* Ditney, Cherokee NF. One mile northwest of Turtletown, TN. Hardwood litter. Creeping fire.  
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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* Ditney TN CNF 172 --- 85 11/9 22 --- 0 2 0 0 5K FS 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Arizona and southern California will be warm and dry today with light winds.  
Florida will see warm temperatures and gusty winds, but the humidity should remain high.   
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid / Health Category. 

Hypothermia 

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in cold winds or 
wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. 
People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well 
above freezing. 

  

  Symptoms of hypothermia include Slurred speech  

 Weakness and loss of coordination  

 Confusion  

 Irrational behavior 

 Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering may stop)  

 Pale and cold skin  

 Drowsiness – especially in more severe stages  

 Slowed breathing or heart rate  

 Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, you may 
reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body will gradually shut 
down; and you can die. 

  

 You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions: 

 Guard against dehydration.  

 Avoid fatigue.  

 Avoid cold winds.  

 Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.  

 Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.  

 If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps: 

 Move the patient to shelter.  

 Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.  

 If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink.  

References: 

http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html 
 
 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
 

6 Minutes Home 

 
 

http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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Southern California 
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Northern Rockies 
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1 

 
1,580 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
1,580 
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2 
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Eastern Area 
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ACRES 
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9 

 
154 

5 
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18 

 
393 

TOTAL 
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6 

 
2,640 
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19 

 
160 

12 

 
601 

37 

 
3,401 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

49 

 
764,818 

42 

 
754,710 

21 

 
101,190 

376 

 
1,321,312 

27 

 
10 

516 

 
2,942,041 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

390 

 
9,573 

322 

 
30,770 

26 

 
2,353 

80 

 
2,221 

1,085 

 
56,170 

1,468 

 
73,016 

3,371 

 
174,103 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

157 

 
1,465 

64 

 
1,535 

4 

 
5 

39 

 
1,759 

2,870 

 
63,608 

852 

 
35,039 

3,986 

 
103,411 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

43 

 
1,589 

186 

 
4,209 

16 

 
45 

33 

 
6,021 

3,509 

 
23,830 

590 

 
268,941 

4,377 

 
304,635 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

825 

 
6,161 

121 

 
1,015 

18 

 
398 

33 

 
10,878 

649 

 
24,728 

852 

 
24,266 

2,498 

 
67,446 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

49 

 
106 

548 

 
69,365 

5 

 
226 

29 

 
7,282 

627 

 
18,443 

495 

 
38,634 

1,753 

 
134,056 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
2,440 

403 

 
29,479 

9 

 
150 

12 

 
22 

102 

 
956 

143 

 
318 

679 

 
33,365 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

870 

 
81,680 

284 

 
89,862 

10 

 
3,843 

64 

 
8,011 

907 

 
288,005 

1,393 

 
147,671 

3,528 

 
619,072 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

623 

 
3,178 

474 

 
10,818 

19 

 
535 

29 

 
67 

750 

 
74,099 

408 

 
8,463 

2,303 

 
97,160 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

438 

 
1,241 

  

 
  

42 

 
889 

29 

 
110 

14,365 

 
114,892 

575 

 
6,897 

15,449 

 
124,029 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

625 

 
85,004 

  

 
  

239 

 
48,408 

55 

 
44,166 

35,217 

 
972,263 

607 

 
31,399 

36,743 

 
1,181,240 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,031 

 
192,438 

2,451 

 
1,001,871 

430 

 
811,562 

424 

 
181,727 

60,457 

 
2,958,306 

7,410 

 
634,654 

75,203 

 
5,780,558 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 74,520 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,606,489 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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1 

 
600 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 
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FIRES  
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480 

3 

 
480 

Southern Area 
FIRES  
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0 

 
0 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

5 

 
1,090 

5 

 
1,090 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
3,438 

1 

 
95 

10 

 
3,533 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

 
11,195 

219 

 
37,993 

29 

 
4,018 

4 

 
47 

1 

 
1 

271 

 
42,184 

557 

 
95,438 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26 

 
224 

17 

 
2,515 

27 

 
28,246 

78 

 
5,369 

23 

 
2,540 

273 

 
16,050 

444 

 
54,944 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

11 

 
736 

15 

 
2,162 

11 

 
1,465 

1 

 
195 

165 

 
13,107 

204 

 
17,666 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36 

 
9,939 

29 

 
4,466 

92 

 
21,824 

5 

 
355 

67 

 
6,684 

340 

 
28,886 

569 

 
72,154 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
8 

32 

 
13,883 

7 

 
1,635 

13 

 
344 

58 

 
4,181 

152 

 
26,189 

263 

 
46,240 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
1,657 

2 

 
62 

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
859 

13 

 
2,578 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35 

 
15,715 

27 

 
49,887 

3 

 
501 

6 

 
922 

  

 
  

656 

 
148,736 

727 

 
215,761 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77 

 
9,660 

54 

 
6,085 

135 

 
21,459 

19 

 
7,746 

68 

 
2,669 

185 

 
36,701 

538 

 
84,320 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

72 

 
72,442 

  

 
  

554 

 
78,658 

52 

 
9,288 

2,681 

 
156,698 

224 

 
55,004 

3,583 

 
372,090 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

10 

 
3,180 

  

 
  

300 

 
163,480 

589 

 
94,241 

824 

 
299,702 

1,143 

 
1,020,680 

2,866 

 
1,581,283 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

291 

 
122,364 

394 

 
117,222 

1,164 

 
322,045 

777 

 
119,777 

3,732 

 
476,108 

3,416 

 
1,388,491 

9,774 

 
2,546,007 

 
***  Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  

          

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

