National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, November 8, 2009 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (36 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires : ** 2
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 20 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment that are not shown on today's report.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	1
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Reno, Apache-Sitgreaves NF. IMT 1 (Hughes). Confine/contain management strategy. Twenty-three miles southwest of Alpine, AZ. Pine and mixed conifer. Backing fire.

* **Number 5**, Mescalero Agency, BIA. Five miles southeast of Ruidoso, NM. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residence threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Reno	ΑZ	ASF	4,949	371	N/A	N/A	44	3	1	1	1	0	58K	FS
* Number 5	NM	MEA	1,000		5	UNK	40		1	12	0	0	NR	BIA

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	18
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

^{*} Ditney, Cherokee NF. One mile northwest of Turtletown, TN. Hardwood litter. Creeping fire.

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource benefit incidents.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Ditney	TN	CNF	172		85	11/9	22		0	2	0	0	5K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Arizona and southern California will be warm and dry today with light winds. Florida will see warm temperatures and gusty winds, but the humidity should remain high.

<u>Link</u> to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category.

Hypothermia

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing.

- Symptoms of hypothermia include Slurred speech
 - Weakness and loss of coordination
 - Confusion
 - Irrational behavior
 - Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering may stop)
 - Pale and cold skin
 - Drowsiness especially in more severe stages
 - Slowed breathing or heart rate
- Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die.
- You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions:
 - Guard against dehydration.
 - Avoid fatigue.
 - Avoid cold winds.
 - Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.
 - Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.
- If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps:
 - Move the patient to shelter.
 - Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.
 - If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink.

References:

http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Ttorunwoot	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					5		5
	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES					3	2	5
	ACRES					4	0	4
Northern Rockies	FIRES	_ 1						1
	ACRES	1,580						1,580
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Troctom Groat Bacin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1						1
	ACRES	1,000						1,000
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2	2	4
	ACRES					2	314	316
Eastern Area	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						108	108
Southern Area	FIRES	4				9	5	18
	ACRES	60				154	179	393
TOTAL	FIRES	6	0	0	0	19	12	37
	ACRES	2,640	0	0	0	160	601	3,401

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	49	42	21	376	27	516
Alaska	ACRES	1	764,818	754,710	101,190	1,321,312	10	2,942,041
Northwest	FIRES	390	322	26	80	1,085	1,468	3,371
	ACRES	9,573	30,770	2,353	2,221	56,170	73,016	174,103
Northern California	FIRES	157	64	4	39	2,870	852	3,986
	ACRES	1,465	1,535	5	1,759	63,608	35,039	103,411
Southern California	FIRES	43	186	16	33	3,509	590	4,377
	ACRES	1,589	4,209	45	6,021	23,830	268,941	304,635
Northern Rockies	FIRES	825	121	18	33	649	852	2,498
T TOTALION T TOOMS	ACRES	6,161	1,015	398	10,878	24,728	24,266	67,446
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	49	548	5	29	627	495	1,753
	ACRES	106	69,365	226	7,282	18,443	38,634	134,056
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	403	9	12	102	143	679
	ACRES	2,440	29,479	150	22	956	318	33,365
Southwest	FIRES	870	284	10	64	907	1,393	3,528
	ACRES	81,680	89,862	3,843	8,011	288,005	147,671	619,072
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	623	474	19	29	750	408	2,303
	ACRES	3,178	10,818	535	67	74,099	8,463	97,160
Eastern Area	FIRES	438		42	29	14,365	575	15,449
	ACRES	1,241		889	110	114,892	6,897	124,029
Southern Area	FIRES	625		239	55	35,217	607	36,743
	ACRES	85,004		48,408	44,166	972,263	31,399	1,181,240
TOTAL	FIRES	4,031	2,451	430	424	60,457	7,410	75,203
	ACRES	192,438	1,001,871	811,562	181,727	2,958,306	634,654	5,780,558

Ten Year Average Fires	74,520
Ten Year Average Acres	6,606,489

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Nigothooga	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES						10	10
Southern California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES						10 10 11 600 3 480	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Southwest	ACRES						600	600
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Nocky Modificant	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES						3	3
Eastern Area	ACRES						480	480
Southern Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	C	0	5	5
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	C	0	1,090	1,090

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9	1	10
Alaska	ACRES					3,438	95	3,533
Northwest	FIRES	33	219	29	4	1	9 1 3,438 95 1 271 1 42,184 23 273 2,540 16,050 1 165 195 13,107 67 340 6,684 28,886 58 152 4,181 26,189 66 859 656 148,736 68 185 2,669 36,701 2,681 224 56,698 55,004 824 1,143 99,702 1,020,680 3,732 3,416	557
Northwest	ACRES	11,195	37,993	4,018	47	1	42,184	95,438
Northern California	FIRES	26	17	27	78	23	273	444
Troition Camorna	ACRES	224	2,515	28,246	5,369	2,540	16,050	54,944
Southern California	FIRES	1	11	15	11	1	9 1 8 95 1 271 1 42,184 3 273 0 16,050 1 165 5 13,107 7 340 4 28,886 8 152 1 26,189 6 6 859 656 148,736 8 185 9 36,701 1 224 8 55,004 4 1,143 2 1,020,680 2 3,416	204
- Countries Countries	ACRES	1	736	2,162	1,465	195		17,666
Northern Rockies	FIRES	36	29	92	5	67	9 1 3,438 95 1 271 1 42,184 23 273 2,540 16,050 1 165 195 13,107 67 340 6,684 28,886 58 152 4,181 26,189 66 859 656 148,736 68 185 2,669 36,701 2,681 224 56,698 55,004 824 1,143	569
TTOTATION TOOKIGO	ACRES	9,939	4,466	21,824	355	6,684		72,154
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	32	7	13	58	9 1 8 95 1 271 1 42,184 3 273 0 16,050 1 165 5 13,107 7 340 4 28,886 8 152 1 26,189 6 6 8 859 656 148,736 8 185 9 36,701 1 224 8 55,004 4 1,143 2 1,020,680 2 3,416	263
Edotom Great Baom	ACRES	8	13,883	1,635	344	4,181		46,240
Western Great Basin	FIRES		5	2			6	13
Trootom Groat Baom	ACRES		1,657	62			859	2,578
Southwest	FIRES	35	27	3	6		656	727
	ACRES	15,715	49,887	501	922		148,736	215,761
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	77	54	135	19	68	185	538
Tround Income	ACRES	9,660	6,085	21,459	7,746	2,669	36,701	84,320
Eastern Area	FIRES	72		554	52	2,681	224	3,583
Edotom / trod	ACRES	72,442		78,658	9,288	156,698	55,004	372,090
Southern Area	FIRES	10		300	589	824	1,143	2,866
	ACRES	3,180		163,480	94,241	299,702	1,020,680	1,581,283
TOTAL	FIRES	291	394	1,164	777	3,732	3,416	9,774
	ACRES	122,364	117,222	322,045	119,777	476,108	1,388,491	2,546,007

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **